

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

COCP No.3322 of 2014 (O&M)

Date of Decision: 9.7.2015

Jasbir Singh Johal

.... Petitioner

vs.

Hardeep Kaur Johal

.... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

Present: Mr. J.S.Lalli, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. S.K.Sharma, Advocate for the respondent.

Rakesh Kumar Jain, J.(Oral)

After hearing counsel for the petitioner, I am of the considered opinion that order passed on 31.3.2014 has been modified on 25.9.2014 as the minor child who was earlier studying at Dalhousie has now been shifted to a local school at Jalandhar and petitioner has been allowed to meet his minor child on 1st Saturday of every month in her School. It is submitted by the counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner cannot meet his minor child in School because all Saturdays are off days in her School. He has thus submitted that he may be allowed to meet his minor child in the Mediation Centre at Jalandhar.

After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and

examining the record, I am of the considered opinion that meeting of the child at Jalandhar Mediation Centre was allowed, in the order dated 31.3.2014, because at that time minor child was studying at Dalhousie whereas order 25.9.2014 was passed because the child has now shifted to a local school at Jalandhar. If the petitioner is aggrieved that he cannot meet the child as per the order dated 25.9.2014 because all Saturdays are off days, he has to file an application for seeking a modification in the said order but insofar as the present petition is concerned, no contempt is made out.

Dismissed.

(Rakesh Kumar Jain)
Judge

9.7.2015
Meenu